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LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 477 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19TH  DECEMBER, 2017 

 
AGRICULTURAL PROJECTS 

 
477.  SHRI ANSHUL VERMA: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of agricultural projects being funded by overseas and international agencies, 
State-wise including Karnataka; 
 
(b)  the present status of such agricultural projects, State-wise; and 
 
(c)  whether any sort of foreign assistance has been sought by the States recently for a new 
project and if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी     (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 
(a) & (b):  The details of agricultural projects being funded by overseas and international 
agencies, State-wise including Karnataka are enclosed as per annexure- I  
 
(c):  As per annexure-II 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Sl. 

No.
 Project Name  Doner Project ID

Date of 

Approval 

Date of 

Closing
State / Central Project

Total 

Fund 

Sanctione

d / Loan 

or Credit 

Amount

Cum. 

Disbursemen

t 

1
Uttar Pradesh Sodic Lands Reclamation - Phase III 

Project
World Bank P112033 30-Jun-09 29-Dec-18 State (Uttar Pradesh) 197.00 153.2

2 Maharashtra Agricultural Competitiveness Project World Bank P120836 28-Sep-10 31-Oct-18 State (Maharashtra) 100.00 67.2

3 Rajasthan Agricultural Competitiveness Project World Bank P124614 27-Mar-12 30-Apr-19 State (Rajasthan) 109.00 10.51

4 National Dairy Support Project World Bank P107648 15-Mar-12 29-Nov-19

Central (Andhra Pradesh, 

Bihar, Gujarat, Haryana, 

Karnataka, Kerala, MP, 

Maharashtra, Odisha, Punjab, 

Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, UP, 

West Bengal)

254.79 135.04

5 Karnataka Watershed Development Project -II World Bank P122486 6-Sep-12 31-Dec-18 State (Karnataka) 60.00 15.55

6
Uttarakhand Decentralized Watershed 

Development II Project
World Bank P131235 31-Mar-14 30-Sep-21 State (Uttarakhand) 121.20 26.32

7
Himachal Pradesh Horticulture Development 

Project
World Bank P151744 27-May-16 30-Jun-23 State (Himachal Pradesh) 135.00 1.61

8 National Watersheds (Neeranchal) World Bank P132739 17-Jul-14 31-Mar-22

Andhra Pradesh, Chhattisgarh, 

Gujarat, Jharkhand, Madhya 

Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha, 

Rajasthan and Telangana.

178.50 0.1

9 National Agricultural Higher Education World Bank P151072 3-Aug-17 30-Nov-22 Central 82.50 0.00

10 Assam Agribusiness & Rural Transformation World Bank P155617 31-Aug-17 30-Aug-24 Assam 200.00 0.00

11
Tamilnadu Irrigation & Agricultural 

Modernaziation
World Bank P158522 1-Dec-17 02-Jun-25 Tamil Nadu 318.00 0.00

12
Post-Tsunami Sustainable Livelihoods Programme 

for the Coastal Areas of Tamil Nadu
IFAD

662-IN, 691-IN 

& Additional 

Loan No. 

2000001433

11.11.2005 31.03.2019 Tamil Nadu 52.80 29.04

13
Tejaswini - Rural Women's Empowernment 

Programme ,MP & Maharashtra
IFAD 682-IN 12.10.2006 30.09.2018 Madhya Pradesh 54.40 44.6

14
Mitigating Poverty in Western Rajasthan 

Programme (MPOWER)
IFAD 748-IN 17.10.2008 31.12.2017 Rajasthan 30.35 24.28

15
Convergence of Agricultural Inverventions in 

Mahrashtra's Distressed Districts Project
IFAD 779-IN 30.09.2009 31.12.2018 Maharashtra 40.00 24

16 Integrated Livelihood Support project IFAD 856-IN 01.07.2013 31.03.2019 Uttarakhand 79.70 30.28

17
Jharkhand Tribal Empowement and Livelihoods 

Programme
IFAD 879-IN 04.10.2013 31.12.2021 Jharkhand 51.00 12.39

18
Meghalaya Livelihood and Access to Market 

Project (Megha-LAMP)
IFAD 648-IN 19.11.2014 31.12.2022 Meghalaya 50.00 2.36

19
Odisha PTG Empowerment and Livelihood 

Improvement Programme (OPELIP)
IFAD 695-IN 18.03.2016 31.03.2024 Odisha 51.20 3.07

20 Andhra Pradesh Drought Mitigation Project IFAD 07.09.2017 30.09.2022 Andhra Pradesh 75.50 0

21
Himachal Pradesh Crop Diversification Promotion 

Project (IDP 213)
Govt of Japan ID-P 213 17.2.2011 15.06.2021 Himachal Pradesh 5001.00 3560.54

22
Green-Agriculture, Transforming Indian agriculture 

for global environmental benefits (PPG)
FAO

GCP/IND/182/

GFF
16.08.2016 31.12.2017

Odisha, Madhya Pradesh, 

Uttarakhand, Rajasthan, 

Mizoram)

0.30 0.243

23

Technical Assistance for Farmer Water School 

Programme and Agricultural Activities Under 

UPWSRP II

FAO
UTF/IND/195/I

ND
30.10.2020 Uttar Pradesh 1.85 0.6

24

Development of Extension and Outreach 

organizational and managerial capacities by State 

and Public institutions in Mizoram FAO’s Regular 

Programme Resources(TCP)

FAO TCP/IND/3501 31.12.2017 Mizoram 0.49 0.4

25
Strengthening National Forest inventory and 

Monitoring Protocols and Capacities in India 
FAO TCP/IND/3503 31.12.2017

Punjab, Madhya Pradesh, West 

Bengal, Uttarakhand, 

Meghalaya Karnataka

0.39 0.23

26

TCPF: Strengthening institutional capacities for 

sustainable mountain development in the Indian 

Himalayan Region

FAO
TCP/IND/3601/

C1
30.6.2018

Himalayan Region states 

(Jammu and Kashmir, 

Himachal Pradesh, 

Uttarakhand, Sikkim, West 

Bengal, Arunachal Pradesh, 

Nagaland, Manipur, Assam, 

Meghalaya, tripura, Mizoram

0.10 0.08

27
TCPF: Promoting Nutrition Education and 

communication in India
FAO

TCP/IND/3602/

C2
31.12.2017 Odisha 0.10 0.09

28
TCPF: Supporting Project Preparation of FAO India 

GEF 6 Full Scale Project
FAO

TCP/IND/3603/

C3
31.07.2017

Odisha, Madhya Pradesh, 

Uttarakhand, Rajasthan, 

Mizoram

0.05 0.04

29

Implementing the Monitoring and Analyzing Food 

and Agricultural Policies (MAFAP) Programme in 

India

FAO TCP/IND/3605 30.11.2018
Chhattisgarh, Gujarat and 

Harayana
0.38 0.001

30

Strengthening Agriculture & Allied Sector 

contributions to India's National Biodiversity 

Action Plan (NBAP) 2008 and National Biodiversity 

targets (NBTs)

FAO TCP/IND/3604 31.12.2018
Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra 

and Rajasthan (to be finalized) 
0.26 0.01

Details of agricultural projects being funded by overseas and International Agencies (All figures in US$ million)*

* All figures in US$ million except sl no 21 which is in Yen million

Annexure-I

Annexure refered to part (a) & (b) of LSUSQ No 477  due for answer on 19.12.2017
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Agriculture               

31 2679 M0049 
Sustainable Coastal Protection & 
Mgmt Invest Program-T1 06-Oct-10 31-Dec-14 30-Jun-18 

51,555 
4,190 47,365 

32 
3265 M0022 

Orissa Integ Irri Agri & Water Mgt 
Investment Program-T2 

30-Jun-15 17-Sep-18 120,000 
0 

120,000 

33 3549 
M0049 

Sustainable Coastal Protection & 
Mgmt Invest Program-T2 

27-Jul-17 28-Sep-20 65,500 
0 

65,500 

34 3172 M0085 
MFF:Karnataka Intigrated & 
Sustainable Water Resources 
Management Inv. Prog.-T1 

17-Oct-14 31-Mar-19 31,000 
0 

31,000 

35 3394 
 

Climate Adaptation in Vennar Sub-
basin in Cauvery Delta Project 

07-Jun-16 30-Jun-21 100,000 
0 

100,000 

 
 Notes: In the Agriculture and Natural Resources sector in India, all ongoing projects under ADB 
financing are primarily supporting irrigation, flood control and water resources management 
projects. However, under Loan 3265- Orissa Integrated Irrigated Agriculture and Water 
Management Investment Program, the expected outcome of the investment in modernization 
and management of irrigation system and associated infrastructure, is to increase productivity 
of agriculture in the Mahanadi delta, Brahmani and Baitrani river basins in Odisha. 
 
36. National Centre for cold Chain Development (NCCD), Department of Agriculture, 
Cooperation  & Famers Welfare under MoU with,  Deutsche Gesellschaft fur Internationale 
Zusammenarbeit (GIZ) GmbH is implementing TA Project on Green Innovation Centers for the  
Agriculture  and Food Sector (GIC project) as part of “Arrangement by way of the Agreement 
between the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany and the Government of 
India(DEA) on Technical Cooperation (signed on 22nd June, 2015)” in the State of Maharashtra 
and Karnataka. Further, in accordance with the agreement dated June 22, 2015, Government of 
Federal Republic of Germany shall provide GIZ with up to EUR 8,000,000 for the German 
Contribution.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Annexure II 
 

Annexure refer to in part (c) of LS USQ No 477 due for answer on 19/12/2017 
 

S. No. Project Name State/Central International 
Agency 

1.  Fostering Climate Resilient Upland Farming 
Systems in the Northeast (FOCUS) 
(Nagaland) 

Nagaland IFAD 

2.  Fostering Climate Resilient Upland Farming 
Systems in the Northeast (FOCUS) 
(Mizoram) 

Mizoram IFAD 

3.  Himachal Pradesh Crop Diversification 
Promotion Project Phase 2 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

JICA 

4.  Integrated Horticulture Development Project 
in Uttarakhand Uttarakhand 

World Bank 

5.  
Integrated Approach for the Reclamation of 
Ravines in the Chambal Regions of Madhya 
Pradesh-World Bank assistance 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

World Bank 

6.  "integrated Project for Source Sustainability 
and Climate Resilient Rain-fed Agriculture" 

Himachal 
Pradesh 

World Bank 

7.  Establishment of Farmers' Knowledge 
Development Centre 

Tripura 
Not Specified  

8.  Blue Revolution: Harnessing the Potential of 
Aquatic Resources 

Central 
World Bank 

9.  UP Agriculture Competitiveness Project 
(UPACP) 

Uttar Pradesh 
World Bank 

10.  Expansion of Natural Rubber in the Country Central Not Specified 
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